M. Muhammedov made a motion to approve MPS to undertake all due diligence
investigations for the potential lease of the facility located at 18120 Sherman Way (the
“Property”), which is currently occupied by Bank of America, for an amount not to exceed
Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000). MPS Staff further recommends and moves
that the Board grant the Ad Hoc Committee the authority to approve actions related to the
foregoing and the lease of the Property.
S. Covarrubias seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

[...]

reported that originally the DLR agreement was the on-site construction, so the add
services were a direct result from switching to a modular. He went over the service
requests. Board Members questions were addressed by staff.
M. Muhammedov made a motion to approve the add service requests from DLR Group in
the total amount of Three Hundred Thirty Nine Thousand Eighty Dollars ($339,080) for

Approval of Expenditures Related to the Investigation of the Property at 18120
Sherman Way for Purposes of Considering a Long Term Lease

J.

Approval of DLR Add Service Proposals for MSA-5 7111 Winnetka Ave
Construction Project

K.

the MSA-5 – 7111 Winnetka Modular Construction Project (the “Project”) related to the
switch from conventional on-site construction to modular in-factory fabrication and on-site
installation. Staff further recommends and moves that the Board approve a contingency
of Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000), for a total of Four Hundred Fourteen
Thousand Eighty Dollars ($414,080).
D. Gonzalez seconded the motion.
The board VOTED to approve the motion.

Roll Call

U. Yapanel Aye

D. Gonzalez Aye

S. Covarrubias Aye

S. Dikbas Absent

M. Muhammedov Aye

E. Eldem Tunc Aye

P. Ontiveros, General Counsel & Director of Facilities, reported that under the Public